Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

AL Reahsations Limited (formerly 03576867

Advance Lighting Limited)

Court case number
8132 of 2012

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

(a) insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

I(a)

Helen Dale

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) Insert date (b 22 July 2015 {b) 21 January 2016
Signed (
Admini¥rator
Dated 16 February 2016

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact Helen Dale

information in the box opposite but If Grant Thornton UK LLP

you do, it will help Companies House to 30 Finsbury Square

contact you if there 1s a query on the London

form EC2P 2YU

The contact informatton that you give 020 7184 4300
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

FRIDAY

*AS137FY1" _
A10

18/02/2016 #104

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Regstrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplled by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o Grant Thornton

Our Ref HJD/ZLC/KLM/TXA/A00609/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomnton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchesler M3 3EB

16 February 2016 T +44 (0}161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 9536317
tthomt k
Dear Sirs i

AL Realisations Limited (formerly Advance Lighting Limited)
In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry
No 8132 of 2012

1 Introduction

11 I now report on the progress of the adimunistration to 21 January 2016 and attach

¢ Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of my receipts and payments for the
peniod from 22 July 2015 to 21 January 2016 and also for the whole admumistraton to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the admunustrator 1n the penod
22 July 2015 to 21 January 2016 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

¢ Appendix C, an analysts of my time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9

e Appendix I, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors’ nights to
request additional information from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the admunustrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

12 Dawvid Bennett was appointed as admunistrator of the Company on 6 March 2012

13 As previously reported, David Bennett has left the firm and was formally removed from this
case on 27 June 2014 by Order of the Court David Riley was appounted as sole
adrmunistrator on the same day  David Riley has since also left the firm and was formally
removed from this case on 28 Apnl 2015 by Order of the Court 1 was appointed as sole
adrmunistrator on the same day

14 Please note that T amn authorsed by the Insalvency Practitioners Association to act as an
mnsolvency practiioner

Chartared Accoutitants
Grant Thomton UK LLP 15 a limitec abildy parinership registered in England and Wales No OCX7742 Regsiared office Grant Thomion Houss Meiton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP
A st of memmbers 15 avalable rom out regrsiered offcs Grant Thormion UK LLP 1s authonsad and requizied by the Firancua Conduet Authonty
Grant Thomton UK LLP s a member firm of Grant Thomion Intermatonal Lig (GTIL) GTIL and the member Erms are not & warkiwide parhersitp Services are defiventd by (e mamber irms. GTIL and
1% ramber firms ara not agants of and do not obiigats ane ancther #nd &ra ot kable for e antiber’s acts of omassions A ks of persornal permetied by Grant Thomion 1o accept apponiments as
Y 320 o thet resp g bodies may be mipected at he abaver address  Please pes granthomion co uk for lurther delats




22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Statutory information
The Company's statutory detals are as follows

Registered number 03576867

Registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spnmngfrelds
Manchester
M3 3EB

Assets

As previously reported, the business and assets of the Company were sold upon appomtment
to Advance (International) Limited (the Purchaser)

A sale of the Bridge Farm property to the Putchaser was subsequently completed on
15 August 2012

Al funds reahised in respect of the sale of the business and assets and the Bndge Farm
property are shown in my receipts and payments account at Appendix A

Commerce Street

The Company's only remainung asset 1s 1ts nterest n the freehold property at Unuts 1, 2 and
3, the botler house and the land to the north thereof at 73 /76 Commerce Street, Melbourne,
Derbyshire (the Commerce Street Property) which 1s subject to a mortgage held by
Loughborough Building Society (LBS)

A thurd party owns land lying to the northwest of the Commerce Street Property

GVA Grmley Limutted (GVA), upon approval from LBS, was appointed to act as agents to
market the Commerce Street Property for sale together with the third party land 1n order to
maximise any realisations

As previously reported, an alternative strategy was agreed with 1BS and it was intended that a
sale of the property would complete within the last six months However, despite recerving
an acceptable offer a sale has not yet completed due to an 1ssue regarding the locaton of the
telecommunicauons mast on the site  We are hopeful that the proposed purchaser can
resolve the 1ssue m the comung months

Mast rental
As noted above a telecommunications mast 13 sstuated on the Commerce Street Property and
rent of £8,000 per annum 1s charged



Liabilities
Secured Creditors
29  As previously reported, there are three secured creditors, summansed as follows

+ Natwest Bank plc (RBS), which provided a mortgage for Bridge Farm as well as an
overdraft faciity At the date of my appoinunent the balance outstanding was £596,630
Distnbunions totalling £552,284 have been pad to date of which £27,284 has been
distributed 1 the penod

s RBS Invoice Finance Limited (RBSIF), which provided a Confidential Invoice Discounting
factlity and was assigned the company's book debts At the date of appomtment, the
balance outstanding was £312,737 which has been repaid m full

® LBS, which provided a mortgage for Unuts 1, 2 and 3, the boiler house and the land to the
north thereof at 73/76 Commerce Street, Melboutne, Derbyshire (the Commerce Street
Property) At the date of my appomtment LBS had an outstanding balance of £531,003
To date payments totalling £62,237 have been made 1a respect of the accrwng interest on
the property

Preferential Creditors
210 Thete are no preferential creditors in this matter

Unsecured Creditors
211 There wall be 1nsufficient funds to enable a distmbution to this class of creditor

3 Administrator’s remuneration and expenses
31  The secured creditors resolved that I draw my remuneration by reference to my time costs

32 Youwill note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to date are
£220,523 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that I have
drawn £55,194 T have also drawn £9,306 in relation to pre-appomntment fees Time costs
meurred 1n the pertod of £27,509 but not drawn as retnunerauon to date are disclosed n
Appendix B In addinon [ have drawn expenses of £61 as indicated 1n Appendix A and have
further expenses to take in due course as set out in Appendix B

33  The majonty of ume spent during the period relates to the on-gomg sale of the
Commerce Street property and correspondence with varnous agents

34  Background information regarding the fees of admmstrators can be found at
https //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Administrat
ors_Fees_Nov2011 pdf Alternauvely, we will supply this information by post on request
Tiume 15 charged m 6 minute units



41

42

43

44

Other expenses incurred by the administrator
In the pertod JLT Specizlity has been pard £1,397 in relation to the ongoing insurance of the

property

GMS Propetty Services has been paid £1,188 1 respect of secunty inspections at Commerce
Strect,

Uulity costs have been pard to Eon and Swalec totalling £358
Corporation tax of £218 has alse been pad m the period

Contact
Should you require any further information, please contact Andrew Aindow on
0161 953 6361

Yours fasthfully
for and on behalf of AL Realisauons Limuted

Ilelen Dile
Admuntstiator

The affairs, business and property of AL Realisatons Limited are being managed by Helen
Dale, appointed as joint administrators on 6 March 2012

Enc



Al Realisations Limited (formerly Advance Lighting

Limited) - in admunistration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 6 March 2012 to 21 January 2016

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Freehold Land & Property
Goodwill

Book Debts

Bank Interest

Mast rental

Equpment

Vehicles

Stock

Assigned Loans

Customer List

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Licence Fee

Benefit of the contracts
Misc Refunds

Rates

HMRC - VAT recerved/patd
HMRC - Fixed VAT recetved/pad

Payments

Heat & Light
Admumstrators Fees
Professional Fees

Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Other Property Expenses
Insurance

VAT Irrecoverable

Bank Charges

RBS

RBSIF

Loughborough Building Society
Admunistrators Fees

Appendix A

From From

06/03/2012 22/07/2015

to to
21/07/2015 21/01/2016 Total
£ £ £
421,463 02 000 421,463 02
155,000 00 000 155,000 00
312,736 64 000 312,736 64
244 95 005 24500
28,969 90 0 00 28,969 90
25,000 00 000 25,000 00
4,998 00 000 4,998 00
45,000 00 000 45,000 00
10,000 00 000 10,000 00
100 000 100
19399 (005) 19394
82,337 90 006 82,337 90
100 000 100
1,736 60 000 1,736 60
1,314 8i 000 1,314 81
18,809 67 18 82 18,828 49
2,310 36 000 231036
1,110,117 84 18 82 1,110,136 66
2695 35807 38502
16,100 GO 000 16,100 00
53000 000 53000
3,564 50 000 3,564 50
11,102 88 000 11,102 88
2,10670 1,188 00 3,204 70
28,2002 08 1,396 98 29,599 06
3,430 22 278 65 3,708 87
4000 000 4000
525,000 00 27,284 00 552,284 00
312,736 64 000 312,736 64
62,236 88 000 62,236 88
39,094 00 000 39,094 00



Page 2 of 2

AL Realisations Limited (formerly Advance Lighting

Limited) - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 6 March 2012 to 21 January 2016

Statement
of Affairs

£

Admursstrators Expenses
Pre-administration fees
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Fixed Ch VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Fixed Current Account NIB 22/10/2013
Floatng Current Account NIB 22/10/2013

Appendix A

From From
06/03/2012 22/07/2015
to to
21/07/2015 21/01/2016 Total
£ £ £
6075 000 6075
9,306 00 000 9,306 00
2,62200 000 2,622 00
18,494 12 000 18,494 12
1,006 00 000 1,000 00
3,738 66 21790 3,956 56
000 94 11 94 11
76 50 000 76 50
2000 000 2000
18,811 02 17 47 18,828 49
2,339 76 {29 40) 2,310 36
1,060,639 66 30,805 78 1,091,445 44
49,478 18 (30,786 96) 18,691 22
35,673 16 (30,503 25) 5169N
13,805 02 {283 71) 13,521 31
49,478 18 (30,786 96) 18,691.22

IPS SQL Ver 201001

16 February 2016 1005



Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

{b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
AL Realisations Limited (formerly 03576867
Advanes Lighting Limited)

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Birmingham District Registry
{full name of court)

8132 of 2012

I (a)

Helen Dale

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b) 22 July 2015

(b) 21 January 2016

Signed C V@/\

Administrator

Dated 16 February 2016

Saftware Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Appendix B

8 Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
administrators in the period

Pre-appointment fees

Adminmistrator's fees
Time costs

Expenses
Professional fees

Horton & Moss

Ashgate Corporate Services

Legal fees

Squuire Sanders (UK) LLP

Agents/valuers

GVA Grmley Limuted
Insurance

JLT

Marketing costs —
Commerce Street
Property

Haselour House Media
Limited

Charged/incurred

mn perrod
22/07/2015 to
21/01/2016

£

27,509

1,397

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 21/01/2016

9,306

220,523

272

530

1,000

22,059

11,103

29,599

1,329

Of which paid
to 21/01/2016

9, 306

55,194

61

530

1,000

22,059

11,103

29,599

1,329



Appendix C

c SIP 9 information

Introduction
The followng informaton 1s provided 1n connection with the adminstrators” remuneration
and disbursements i accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the ime of fixing the basts of our fees Support staff (1e secretanies, cashiers
and fihing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From

01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £ £ £

Partners up to 560 580 600 740
Managers up to 425 440 455 470
Admumstrators up to 300 310 320 345
Assistants and support staff 205 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary



15 Z1 9102/Z0/€0 U0 PauL uoJuIoy j jueic) o

YGT’'SS 3 ° (wiLl) agep 03 pIliq 533J [er0L

- - . - — - e — —— - A . _ L = - - - —— — - - -
2 £S5 '99 ZT5'0ZT TN 1S58 99 §L0'6E s bz or Lee'LL 6. 932 92 ¥EI°S0L S 062 9z L8Cy g1 6 [e1eL,
_ u:.uu;_
' sjessy|
£0 862 'sz 558 65 0s 002 SLETL b 0L 2 00 92€ 81 0. 89 05 58¢°2¢€ 0l b0t 10 uopESedYy |
PL b2 §2Z 6S0'S L EEAN Gl ELS g9 e Q05 8v8 SLE 00 ££9 | 4150 m:o:umﬁwm;c__
1
_ pouad smeyy!
I8 10T 08 880 L% 22 691 _mm gog e gt 02 0g L1 61 20 89 G2 p8Z'9Z Q6 ¥l geces e 009 81011paid|
. Buirue]ld pue
¥0 vZe 5T 8LY'E0) 00 Si¥ _cw FF1: go8LZ 09 9€5 £¢ 75143 00 262'68 Sy 9oL SLEvs L SLe cozgm_ﬁ__.:_ud_.
ey ‘ |
AUy Bay |3 81 3 _E: 3 14 3 IH 3 SIH _
|elolL l1ojensiuupy aaNnsaxy 1obeueyy Jduned !

SLOZ/LO/LE 01 Z1L0Z/S0/90  pouad uondesuel]

SISATYNY 1S02 JWLL 6 dIS - 60900Z0CY - UonesiuIwpy ui - payiwr Bunybiy asueapy



96 292

aL £ZTL

%162

D0 062

YL BIT

aey
A Bay

€5 Z1 910Z/20/E0 UT pajuug

08 805'L2

|2z 28

0% 8L}

{ov 1

Yoo

o

0o

05 9616

§9€E¢

00

00

00

00

a0

loo oty

00 Ll

f

i
i

08 £09'Z1

(4314

€0l

sy

s

uojuIoY | JuelS) @

61’55 7 . (unL) 31ep 01 p3Ig 5334 |ejoL

59 0L6°C) L1 8v 05 8v$'6 ST ¥Z 0§ 9t 96 LT

8J0}IPDID

0529 _mm paJnaasun

Buypea)

ssausng
10 ajeg,

{LOH}
19ul} dim pue
2005 Wassy
Jo .._o:uu__auw:,

(Aued payy pue)
Buisea) 4y [aui}|

EXETLIIETS
juejd Apadoad
sjo88y|

0seZhe'L T 92 00008 L 00s }o uojesijeay

anum_
! 13410 S1988Yy
Jo uopEs||EaY

2103990,
81388y
J0 uopes|Eay)

BIOJPAID
[enuaiayoud

feBaq |

210300410}
uo spodal pues
suopebnsaau|

poiad E.;EIg

{Bunpodau
sueq joaul)

00 056 ¥ 00 4L sipjoyatieys

Sz £09't 97 €7
{00 95 0z 1
f
00 #8E or e
I
|sz ezt e 5961
I
wH

(Bunuodaa|
Aomes |au)).
Bujuue|d pue'

S08%¢'L pA-R+ 00 999'2 00 6L 0% 9b¥ G6 oL SILILPY |

3 SIH 3 S4H 3 8IH

10jeNSIIILpPY

ANNIIXT l1abeuey taupey

910Z/10/LC OV 5102/20/22 Pouad ucnoesues)
SISATYNY 1S0D 3NIL 6 diS - 60900Z0LY - Uon2isiuiwpy ui - pajw Bunybi asueapy




AL Realisations Limited - in administration
Costs incurred in the period 22 July 2015 to 21 January 2016

Appendix C

Av Hrly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 279 45 12,604
File reviews
Bank account admunistration {treasury)
VAT and tax compliance
Reports to creditors
Correspondence relating to the extension of the admuustration
Liassing wath utility compantes regarding ongoing supply
REALISATION OF ASSETS 291 34 9,797
Liaising with Loughborough Building Society re Commerce Street
Liaising wnth agents re Commerce Street
Insurance compliance
CREDITORS 277 18 5,109
Creditor correspondence
Correspondence with Loughborough Bulding Society
Total costs 283 97 27,509




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors® rights to request additional information from the
administrator

Rule 2 48A

M If

(a)  within 21 days of recerpt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
() asecured creditor, or
{) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the

unsecured creditors (includmg the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  with the permission of the court upon an applicatton made wathin that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wrting to the adrmumistrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-adminustration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1}(db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2)  The admnstrator complies with this paragraph by erther -
()  providing all of the nformation asked for, or
(b}  so far as the admmstrator considers that
() the tme or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the informanon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, or
() the admmstrator ss subject to an obligation of confidenuabity 1 respect of
the informaton,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informauon

(3)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court withun 21 days of -
(a)  the gving by the admurustrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or
(b)  the expry of the 14 days provided for mn paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

4y  Without prejudice to the generalty of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for mn Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thunks just




Appendix £

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 2109

(1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

(1A) Applhcation may be made on the grounds that -
()  the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b}  the basis fixed for the adnumstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, ot
(c)  expenses mcurred by the admumustrator,
15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive o, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration ot the mcurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report”)

(2} The court may, if it thinks that no cause 15 shown for 3 reduction, disnuss it without 2
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the apphcant may require the court to bist the apphcation
for a without notice hearing  [f the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly

(3)  The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admunistrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the apphication, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of it

(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(@  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admumstrator was
entitled to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneraton at a reduced rate or amount

{c}  an order changing the basis of remuneranon

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneranon or expenses 1 question be treated
as not being expenses of the administration

(&)  an order that the admunistrator or the admunistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speaify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢} may be made only 1n respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant

report

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admuustration



